## BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of	)	
	)	MUR 7713
Thomas R. Mills; Tom Mills Committee	)	
to Elect Tom Mills as Commissioner;	)	
Larry Sommers	)	

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Laura E. Sinram, Acting Secretary and Clerk of the Federal Election Commission, do hereby certify that on July 23, 2021, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions in MUR 7713:

- 1. Dismiss the allegation that Thomas R. Mills, Tom Mills Committee to Elect Tom Mills as Commissioner, and Larry Sommers violated 52 U.S.C. § 30121.
- 2. Admonish Thomas R. Mills, Tom Mills Committee to Elect Tom Mills as Commissioner, and Larry Sommers against future violations of 52 U.S.C. § 30121.
- 3. Approve the Factual and Legal Analysis, as recommended in the First General Counsel's Report dated October 16, 2020, subject to the edits circulated by the Offices of Commissioners Broussard and Weintraub on July 7, 2021 at 4:41 p.m. and the edits circulated by the Offices of Commissioners Cooksey, Dickerson, and Trainor on July 20, 2021 at 6:57 a.m.
- 4. Approve the appropriate letters.
- 5. Close the file as to all Respondents.

Commissioners Broussard, Cooksey, Dickerson, Trainor, Walther, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the decision.

Federal Election Commission Certification for MUR 7713 July 23, 2021



Attest:

Laura Sinram Digitally signed by Laura Sinram Date: 2021.08.05 18:55:41 -04'00'

Laura E. Sinram
Acting Secretary and Clerk of the
Commission